



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

01/23/23

04:59 PM

R2207005

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Advance
Demand Flexibility Through Electric Rates.

R.22-07-005

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Evelyn Kahl,
General Counsel and Director of Policy
Leanne Bober,
Senior Counsel
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
(510) 980-9459
regulatory@cal-cca.org

January 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE AB 205 INCOME-BASED FIXED CHARGE MUST EXCLUDE VOLUMETRIC GENERATION CHARGES AND GENERATION RELATED NONBYPASSABLE CHARGES	3
A.	The Plain Language of AB 205 Requires the Exclusion of Generation Charges from the Income-Based Fixed Charge	3
B.	Ensuring Generation Charges are Based on Usage Will Encourage Conservation and Responsiveness to Grid Needs.....	4
C.	The Income-Based Fixed Charge Should Exclude Generation Related Volumetric Nonbypassable Charges.....	5
III.	CALCCA RESPONSES TO THE RULING.....	6
1.	Section 739.9(a) defines a “fixed charge” as “any fixed customer charge, basic service fee, demand differentiated basic service fee, demand charge, or other charge not based on the volume of electricity consumed.” Section 739.9(e)(1) provides “For the purposes of this section and Section 739.1, the commission may authorize fixed charges for any rate schedule applicable to a residential customer account. The fixed charge shall be established on an income-graduated basis with no fewer than three income thresholds so that a low-income ratepayer in each baseline territory would realize a lower average monthly bill without making any changes in usage. The commission shall, no later than July 1, 2024, authorize a fixed charge for default residential rates.”	6
a.	Does “no fewer than three income thresholds” mean a minimum of three or four tiers of fixed charge levels?	6
b.	What types of current or potential residential charges and service fees should be considered a “fixed charge” subject to the income-graduation requirements of Section 739.9(e)?	6
c.	What types of residential charges and service fees should not be considered a “fixed charge” and therefore should not be subject to the requirements of Section 739.9(e)?	6
d.	Section 739.9(e)(1) provides that the Commission may authorize “fixed charges” for any residential rate, and that “[t]he fixed charge shall be established on an income-graduated basis with no fewer than three	

	income thresholds so that a low-income ratepayer in each baseline territory would realize a lower average monthly bill without making any changes in usage.” Do you agree that the statute permits the Commission to authorize a bundle of fixed charges for a residential rate (e.g. one rate with both a basic service fee and a demand-differentiated service charge) that, collectively, comply with the requirement for income graduation with no fewer than three income thresholds so that a low-income ratepayer in each baseline territory would realize a lower average monthly bill without making any changes in usage?	6
e.	How should “a low-income ratepayer in each baseline territory” be defined in the context of this paragraph?	7
2.	Section 739.9(e)(2) states “For purposes of this subdivision, ‘income-graduated’ means that low-income customers pay a smaller fixed charge than high-income customers.” How should “customers” be defined in the context of this paragraph? Should the Commission define a customer as a household, and if so, how should the Commission define a household?	7
3.	Section 739.9(f) states “Notwithstanding the requirements of subdivision (d) of Section 739 and Section 739.7, the commission shall not apply the composite tier method to the treatment of any revenues resulting from any fixed charge adopted pursuant to this Section.” This Section was amended to prohibit the use of the composite tier method, which is the concept of including the fixed charge amount as part of the Tier 1 rate for purposes of calculating the tier differential. Do you have any comments about interpreting Section 739.9(f)?	7
4.	Section 381(a) states “To ensure that the funding for the programs described in subdivision (b) and Section 382 are not commingled with other revenues, the commission shall require each electrical corporation to identify a separate rate component to collect the revenues used to fund these programs. The rate component shall be a nonbypassable element of the local distribution service.”	7

- 5. Section 739.1(a)(1) states “The average effective CARE discount shall not be less than 30 percent or more than 35 percent of the revenues that would have been produced for the same billed usage by non-CARE customers. The average effective discount determined by the commission shall not reflect any charges for which CARE customers are exempted, discounts to fixed charges or other rates paid by non-CARE customers, or bill savings resulting from participation in other programs, including the medical baseline allowance pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 739. The average effective CARE discount shall be calculated as a weighted average of the CARE discounts provided to individual customers.” Note that CARE-exempt charges include the CARE surcharge, Wildfire Fund charge, the Self Generation Incentive Program, and the Wildfire Hardening Fixed Recovery Charge.7
 - a. Does the statute prevent recovery of CARE-exempt charges through a fixed charge?8
 - b. If CARE-exempt charges are recovered through a fixed charge, should the CARE discount be applied as a line item discount to the entirety of the bill (fixed and volumetric components) after the CARE-exempt charges are subtracted from the fixed charge?.....8
- 6. Do you have any other comments about interpreting AB 205 statutory requirements?.....8

IV. CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Caselaw

Imperial Merchant Servs., Inc. v. Hunt, (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381, 387-388 3
Smith v. Rae-Venter Law Group (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345, 358..... 4

Other

Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Requesting Track A Briefs on Statutory Interpretation..... 1
CEC Docket 21-OIR-03..... 5

California Public Utilities Commission Proceedings

R.11-03-012 3
R.21-10-002 2
R.22-07-005 1

California Public Utilities Code

Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(f)..... 5
Pub. Util. Code § 366.2(g)(2) 5
Pub. Util. Code § 366.3..... 3
Pub. Util. Code § 381(a) 5
Pub. Util. Code § 739.9(a) 2, 3
Pub. Util. Code § 739.9(d)(2) 4

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.06-07-030 5
D.12-12-033 3, 4
D.22-05-015 5

California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.12..... 1

California Legislation

Assembly Bill 205..... *passim*
